

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

904 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2761 OF 2024
IN WP/5841/2012

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 614 OF 2003

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5841 OF 2012

TRYSEM AND MINI ITI EMPLOYEES UNION THR ITS
MEMBER VINOD BHASKAR SHIRSALE

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARSHTRA AND ANR

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. S.V. Dixit
AGP for Respondent nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. VM. Kagne

...

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR , JJ.

DATE : 07.01.2025

PER COURT :

Though the learned Registrar (Judicial) in his report has mentioned that both these writ petitions, one of an odd year and the other of an even year, would lie before this division bench pursuant to the order dated 20.07.2024, the order does not expressly state so, albeit there was a direction to segregate the single bench matters and listing of both these writ petitions of the division bench on a specified date i.e. 07.08.2024.

2. In light of the current roster, dividing the matters of the division benches in accordance with the year of institution, odd and even, the parties may move for clubbing of the matters on the administrative side, or else the Registrar (Judicial) shall take appropriate steps so that both the matters are listed before the same division bench.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

mkd/-