



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5841 OF 2012

Trysem And Mini ITI Employees Union
Through its Member
Vinod Bhaskar Shirsale

.. Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

.. Respondents

Mr. S. V. Dixit, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. A. B. Girase, GP for Respondent-State.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 614 OF 2003
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2761 OF 2024
IN WP/5841/2012**

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 09th APRIL, 2026.

PER COURT :-

1. Heard the matter for some time.
2. This Court has also seen paragraph No. 6 specifically of the order dated 11.01.2023 passed by this Court. This Court has suggested the Government to try to introduce one time scheme so that the petitioners can be absorbed in the Government/Zilla Parishad services under the District Rural Development Agency (DRDA). The Government considered the proposal and the same was also placed before the high power committee. The

Government has suggested the scheme of granting fixed honorarium of Rs. 15,000/- per month to the petitioners. The number of employees are restricted to 70 though there are total 144 petitioners before this Court. This Court finds that, certainly, it is a welcomed step that the Government is thinking of introducing some scheme. However, this Court finds that, to grant honorarium of Rs. 15,000/- would be a meager amount. This Court feels that they should be at least given equal to minimum basic salary of any equivalent post in the Government department.

3. The learned Government Pleader on some deliberation graciously accepts the suggestion of this Court and prays for some time so that he can place the suggestion before the Government.

4. We expect positive response from the Government to consider this aspect and to place it before the high power committee so that decision can be arrived at. The high power committee is also expected to see that at least basic minimum salary is paid to the petitioners without restricting number only to 70 as the petitioners are before this Court since 2003.

5. Stand over to 07.05.2026 in urgent category.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)

P.S.B.